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RELAZIONE TECNICA  DI PROGETTO 
 

  
EDIFICIO: Di tipo Ricreativo 
  
RIFERIMENTO: Fondazione Maggio Musicale Fiorentino  

Piazza V. Gui, 1 - Casella Postale 50144 
Firenze (FI) - tel. + 39 055 2779442 
P.IVA 00427750484 

  
UBICAZIONE 
EDIFICIO: 

Piazza V. Gui, 1 - Casella Postale 50144 
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Efficientamento Impianti di illuminazione a servizio dei palcosceni 
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Premessa: 
Le ore di funzionamento annue considerate nel calcolo dei consumi sono state definite in 
accordo con la Committenza in base agli ultimi anni (pre-Covid) di utilizzo del palcoscenico 
pari a 8 ore al giorno per 330 giorni all’anno 
 
Il costo al kwh dell’energia elettrica invece è stato ricavato dalle ultime bollette ed è pari a €/kWh 
0,335 e ipotizziamo il costo fisso per gli anni futuri. 
�

Si allega prospetto di dettaglio di tutti i corpi illuminati oggetto di questo intervento: 
�
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Analisi consumi: 
 
Consumi Ante intervento energia elettrica illuminazione palcoscenico = 1.232.880 
kWh 
 
Costo energia elettrica Ante intervento illuminazione palcoscenico =  
1.232.880 kWh * 0.335 €/kWh  = € 413014,80 
 
Consumi Post intervento energia elettrica illuminazione palcoscenico  = 233.851 
Kwh  

 
Costo energia elettrica Post intervento illuminazione palcoscenico =  
233.851 kWh * 0.335 €/kWh  = € 78340,00 
 
 
 
 

 
Risparmio energia elettrica illuminazione palcoscenico  = 999.028 Kwh  

 
Risparmio Costo energia elettrica Post intervento illuminazione palcoscenico =  
999.028 kWh * 0.335 €/kWh  = € 334674,65 
 
Riduzione dei consumi/costi relativi all’illuminazione palcoscenico pari al  81% 
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FATTORI DI CONVERSIONE 

1 MWh elettrico 0,187 TEP 

1 MWh elettrico 435 kg CO2 

1Sm3 di metano 9,53 kWht 

1Sm3 di metano 34 MJ/Sm3 

1Sm3 di metano 1,9 kg CO2 

1Sm3 di metano 0,0008 TEP 

Calore kWht 860/0.9 x 10^-7 

Freddo kWhf (1/ EER ) x 0,187 x 10^-3 

Biomassa ton PCI (kcal/kg) x 10^-4 
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Olio combustibile kg PCI (kcal/kg) x 10^-4 

GPL kg PCI (kcal/kg) x 10^-4 

Gasolio kg 10800 PCI (kcal/kg) x 10^-4 

Coke di petrolio kg PCI (kcal/kg) x 10^-4 

1 kg di CO2 2.303 kg CO2/TEP 
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Risparmio energia elettrica illuminazione palcoscenico  = 999.028 Kwh  
 
Riduzione CO2 fossile su energia elettrica  = 400 * 999.028 = 339.611.200 gCO2 =  
399 Ton CO2 
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Fattori di emissione di riferimento per nuovi 
impianti o per energia elettrica acquistata 
dalla rete (t/MWh) 

 

En. Elettrica En. Termica 

NOX 0,000310 0,000120 

PM10 0,000003 0,000010 

CO2 0,470000 0,240000 

   

 
 
 
Risparmio energia elettrica illuminazione palcoscenico  = 999.028 Kwh  
 
 
Riduzione NOX su energia elettrica  = 0,000310 * 999,028 =  0,30 NOX 
 
 
Riduzione PM10 su energia elettrica  = 0,000003 * 999,028 = 0,003 PM10 
 
 
Riduzione CO2 su energia elettrica  = 0,47 * 999,028 =  469,54 CO2 
 
 
 
L’intervento previsto in questo progetto con la sostituzione di apparecchi di 
illuminazione con led ad alta efficienza che consuma circa 4/5 volte in meno del 
sistema attuale prevede una forte riduzione di inquinamento sia in termini di TEP 
sia in termini di CO2 come di evince dai calcoli di cui sopra. 
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Risparmio Costo energia elettrica Post intervento illuminazione palcoscenico =  
999.028 kWh * 0.335 €/kWh  = € 334674,65 

�
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Il concetto di sostenibilità delle tre “P” 
��� ���������� ��� �������� �	� ��� �������� è perfettamente 
centrato e rispettato, massimo comfort, riduzione drastica dell’inquinamento, rientro 
dell’investimento ultra veloce; la durabilità è ottimale perché i sistemi di illuminazione a 
LED, garantiscono oltre 20.000 ore di funzionamento e quindi circa 10 anni di vita 
�
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ETC

ColorSource Series

ColorSource Spot

1

Type(s)

Project

Date

Notes

G E N E R A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

The ETC ColorSource Spot brings together the affordability of a four-color light engine with the build-quality and support of an ETC product. 

Using a unique mix of red, green, blue and lime LED emitters, the ColorSource Spot offers an amazing range of color and depth, unlike other 

!"#$%"&'()*+(,-'./0&1(20%3.&0(4'(.'4!450&(&'3673/7(*89(":'4%&;(373:'0/&(367(3%%0&&"/40&;(4'(4&(3(<0/&3'4!0(&"!.'4"6(="/(36>(!4?@'46?(60071

APPLICATIONS

• Theatres and performance spaces

• Houses of worship

• A64<0/&4'40&(367(&%@""!&

• Hospitality

• Retail

• Exhibition centers

• Meeting rooms

• Clubs

• Cafetoriums

PRODUCT FEATURES

• *89B&(CD2$)(3//3>(E/07;(?/006;(F!.0(367(!4G0H

 - (I!&"(3<34!3F!0(46(+00:(2!.0;(#@4%@(/0:!3%0&('@0(F!.0()*+&(

with indigo for rich, saturated blues and magentas

• J4G:!0(.&0/(46'0/=3%0(#4'@(&0<06$&0?G06'(74&:!3>

• powerCON® in and thru

• +KLMC+K(46(367('@/.(EN$:46(L)CH

• LED droop compensation

• Optically calibrated

• Tour-ready, aluminum housing

• (9"GF460(#4'@(3<34!3F!0(373:'0/&('"('/36&="/G(>"./(,-'./0(

into a fully functional Fresnel or CYC light

O R D E R I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N

ColorSource Spot Light Engine with Shutter Barrel 
EO"/(.&0(#4'@(,-07$,0!7(!06&('.F0&("6!>H

MODEL DESCRIPTION ETL PART NUMBER CE PART NUMBER

CSSPOTS ColorSource Spot with shutter barrel, black 7413A1001 7413A1201

9JJPQ8+2J 9"!"/J"./%0(J:"'(+00:(2!.0(#4'@(&@.''0/(F3//0!;(F!3%R 7413A1041 7413A1241

ColorSource Spot Light Engine Body 
EO"/(.&0(#4'@(5""G(!06&('.F0&(367(373:'0/&(367(="/(/0'/",'("=(0-4&'46?(,-'./0&H

MODEL DESCRIPTION ETL PART NUMBER CE PART NUMBER

CSSPOT ColorSource Spot, body only, black 7413A1000 7413A1200

9JJPQ8+2 9"!"/J"./%0(J:"'(+00:(2!.0;(F"7>("6!>;(F!3%R 7413A1040 7413A1240

9"!"/(":'4"6&S($T(U(#@4'0;($N(U(&4!<0/(?/3>;($V(U(%.&'"G(%"!"/&1 

O4-'./0(&@4:&(#4'@(3(&"='$="%.&(74==.&0/(46(3(?"F"(@"!70/;(3(%$%!3G:(367(3(T1N(G(:"#0/9QW(:"#0/$46:.'(%3F!0 

with a connector of choice. See page six for connector options.

Please note: Lens tubes to be ordered separately. C-clamps included in NA regions only.



ETC

ColorSource Series

ColorSource Spot
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ETC

P R O D U C T  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S

Source

LED details 60 Lumileds LUXEON® Rebel LED

Max lumens 6,932

Lumens per watt 42.4

)XY(/3'46?(E@"./&('"(XYZ(

".':.'H[(

N\;YYY(@"./&(EF"'@(<3/436'&H

Color

Colors used Spot: Red, green, blue, lime

J:"'(+2S(C07;(?/006;(4674?";(!4G0(

Color temperature range Color mixing

Calibrated array Yes

Red shift No

Optical

203G(36?!0(/36?0 J#3::3F!0(!06&('.F0&(F0'#006(N$]Y(

degrees

Gate size 79-24 mm

Aperture size ^1_N`T\(46(E70:06746?("6(!06&('.F0H

Pattern projection Yes

Pattern size I("/(2

93G0/3(a4%R0/(

control/Hz range

T;_YY(b5(E70=3.!'H(367(_N;YYY(b5(E<43(

C+KH

Notes Can be used with LED CYC and Fresnel 

adapters

Control

Input method +KLNT_(<43(N$:46(L)C(%"660%'"/

Protocols +KLNT_MC+K

K"70&(E=""':/46'H 4 modes, see page 7

C+K(%"6,?./3'4"6 Yes

UI type J0<06$&0?G06';('@/00$F.''"6(46'0/=3%0

Local control Yes

Onboard presets c0&(ET_H

Onboard sequences c0&(ENH

Onboard effects No

FixtureLink Yes

Notes TN$F4'(<4/'.3!(74GG46?(06?460

Electrical

Voltage range TYY`_\Y(dI9(NYM^Y(b5

Input method powerCON power in and thru

Inrush _V(I(3'(T_Y(d(EO4/&'(@3!=$%>%!0H

\^(I(3'(_\Y(d(EO4/&'(@3!=$%>%!0H

O4-'./0&(:0/(%4/%.4'[( ](,-'./0&(ETN(I(:"#0/('@/.(

%"660%'"/H("/(TY(,-'./0&(EC_Y(G"7.!0(

"/(&4G4!3/H

Wattage typical/standby T^V(eMT1T](e(3'(TYY(d

166 W/2.07 W at 120 V

T^^(e(M(T1N(e(3'(_\Y(d

Current draw typical/

standby

T1^](IMY1YN(I(3'(TYY(d

T1f](IMY1YN(I(3'(T_Y(d

Y1X_(IMY1YN(I(3'(_\Y(d

[W"'0S(I!!(G03&./0G06'&(3/0(="/(T_Y(d;(^Y(b51(C0&.!'&(G3>(<3/>(46(74==0/06'(/0?4"6&1

Thermal

Ambient operating temp Yg`\Yg(9(Ef_g`TY\g(OH

O36(E%"6'/"!!3F!0H c0&(E6"H

Droop compensation Yes

72(/36?0 _T1_(72I(3<0/3?0(3'(T(G

28A&M@"./ NY\1XV

Physical

Materials Die-cast, all metal housing

Color options 2!3%R;(#@4'0;(&4!<0/;("/(%.&'"G(%"!"/

Mounting options Yoke

IP rating IP20

Weight X1X(R?(ETX(!FH(E#4'@".'(!06&H

Included accessories b36?46?(>"R0;(T1N(G(:"#0/(%3F!0;(

soft-focus diffuser in an A-size gobo 

holder

Notes See page 6 for power cable options

Warranty

Fixture N(>03/&

LED array 10 years

Regulatory and Compliance

I::/"<07(/0?.!3'"/>(

standards

cETLus Listed

9"6="/G&('"(A)(TNXf()4&'07

Conforms to UL 924 Listed

90/'4,07('"(9JI(9__1_(W"1(T^^()4&'07

90/'4,07('"(9JI(9__1_(W"1(T\T()4&'07

CE Compliant

EAC Compliant

*Note about LED luminaire lifetime: 

*89(.'4!450&(3(63'4"63!!>(/0%"?64507('@4/7$:3/'>(!3F(="/(!.G4634/0('0&'46?(3%%"/746?('"(h*J()K$V\1(J00(0'%%"660%'1%"GMIF".'MW0#&M*89$O4-'./0$C3'46?&$367$e3//36'40&$

Extended.aspx.

I!!()*+(&"./%0&(0-:0/406%0(&"G0(!0&&0646?("=(!4?@'(".':.'(367(&"G0(%"!"/(&@4='("<0/('4G01()*+(".':.'(#4!!(<3/>(#4'@('@0/G3!(%"674'4"6&1(h6(4674<47.3!(&4'.3'4"6&;()*+&(#4!!(F0(

.&07(="/(74==0/06'(7./3'4"6&(367(!0<0!&1(8@4&(%36(0<06'.3!!>(!037('"(G46"/(3!'0/3'4"6&(46(%"!"/(:0/="/G36%0;(60%0&&4'3'46?(&!4?@'(37i.&'G06'&('"(:/0&0'&;(%.0&("/(:/"?/3G&1((
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P R O D U C T  F E A T U R E S

C O L O R  M E T R I C  I N F O R M A T I O N

RGB-L ARRAY

The custom four-color blend of LEDs 

incorporates a hint of lime to increase 

spectral reach and color depth.

LED DROOP COMPENSATION

ETC’s custom software adjusts for the 

changes that naturally occur as LEDs heat 

.:(367(%""!(7"#6(&"(>".(60<0/(@3<0('"(

worry about color shift.

SIMPLE USER INTERFACE

8@0(&4G:!0(&0<06$&0?G06'(74&:!3>(367(

63<4?3'4"6(F.''"6&(063F!0(j.4%R(&0'.:(

and recall of built-in presets. 
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Colors are for visual orientation purposes only. Created with the IES TM-30-18 Calculator Version 2.0.

IES TM-30-18 Color Rendition Report 
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C O L O R  M E T R I C  I N F O R M A T I O N

P H O T O M E T R Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

Degrees and Lumens

DEGREE MAXIMUM OUTPUT FIELD LUMENS DISTANCE TO ACHIEVE 50 FC 

RGB-L Deep Blue RGBL Deep Blue

N N;Y_Y \;^V_ V]1Y(='(M(_X1_(G V]1Y(='(M(_X1_(G

10 N;\_] N;Y^f 70.0 ft / 21.4 m ^]1N(='(M(_T1_(G

14 6,173 N;XNX \]1Y(='(M(TN1Y(G \]1Y(='(M(TN1Y(G

19 N;\_^ N;Y^T 40.0 ft / 12.2 m 40.0 ft / 12.2 m

19 EDLT ^;TNN N;X\Y 39.0 ft / 11.9 m fV1X(='(M(TT1V(G

26 N;N\f N;T^] f_1N(='(M(]1](G f_1N(='(M(]1](G

26 EDLT 6,932 6,494 32.3 ft / 9.9 m 32.3 ft / 9.9 m

36 ^;^VY 6,230 _f1V(='(M(X1f(G 23.6 ft / 7.2 m

36 EDLT 6,919 ^;\Nf 24.0 ft / 7.3 m 24.0 ft / 7.3 m

NY 6,670 6,221 TV1Y(='(M(N1N(G TX1V(='(M(N1\(G

NY(*+)8 7,074 ^;N]V TX1Y(='(M(N1_(G T^1](='(M(N1_(G

70 7,474 6,971 13.4 ft / 4.1 m 13.4 ft / 4.1 m

90 ^;]N_ ^;\Vf TT1V(='(M(f1^(G 11.7 ft / 3.6 m

TN$fY 6,464 6,029 33.0 ft / 10.1 m 33.0 ft / 10.1 m

_N$NY 6,974 ^;NYN 23.2 ft / 7.1 m 23.2 ft / 7.1 m

See ColorSource Spot Photometry Guide,(3<34!3F!0(3'(0'%%"660%'1%"G(="/(=.!!(:@"'"G0'/>(46="/G3'4"61
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A D D I T I O N A L  O R D E R I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N

Fixture Accessories

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

400CC 9$%!3G:(E6"'(46%!.707(#4'@(9*(,-'./0&H XY^YI_YY](E6"'(9*H

400SC Safety cable 7060A1022

400PH-A P3''0/6(@"!70/(EI(&450H(E46%!.707H 7060A1013

\YYPb$2 P3''0/6(@"!70/(E2(&450H 7060A1014

400PH-G Glass pattern holder 7060A1019

400RS Drop-In iris 7060A1012

400CF 9"!"/(=/3G0(E^1_N(46H 7060A3043

407CF Jj.3/0(%"!"/(=/3G0(EX1NY(46H 7061A3007

400DN Donut XY^YITYTN

400TH 8":(@3';(^1_N(46MTN](GG PSF1021

400PTH6 8":(@3';(X1N(46MT]T(GG PSF1023

410TH 8":(@3';(T_(46MfYN(GG(E="/(TYg(!06&('.F0&H PSF1024

\YN8b 8":(@3';(T\(46MfN^(GG(E="/(N°(!06&('.F0&H PJOTY_N

400HH Half hat PSF10216

DPSJ-X _N(='(:"#0/9QW$'"$*74&"6 input power cable with inline switch X\YY2XYfY(E6"'(9*H

Power Input Cables
A&0(46="/G3'4"6(F0!"#('"("/70/(N(='(:"#0/(46:.'(!037&(#4'@(=3%'"/>$,''07(%"660%'"/&1(9*(,-'./0&(&@4:(#4'@(:"#0/9QW('"(F3/0(067(%3F!0&(46('@0(F"-1

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

DPA-A N(='(:"#0/9QW('"(:3/3!!0!(F!370(A$?/".67(E*74&"6H(%"660%'"/ X\TY2XYfX$I(E6"'(9*H

+PI$2 N(='(:"#0/9QW('"(_Y(I('#"$:46(367(?/".67(E&'3?0(:46H(%"660%'"/ X\TY2XYfX$2(E6"'(9*H

DPA-C N(='(:"#0/9QW('"(?/".6707(_Y(I('#4&'!"%R(%"660%'"/ X\TY2XYfX$9(E6"'(9*H

DPA-X N(='(:"#0/9QW('"(F3/0$067(:"#0/(46:.'(!037 X\TY2XYfX$L(E6"'(9*H

Power Thru Jumpers
W"'0S(P"#0/('@/.(i.G:0/&(%"660%'('"(3(,-'./0B&(".':.'(E'@/.H(%"660%'"/('"(:/"<470(3(!46R('"(&.%%0&&4<0(,-'./0&1

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

+Pk$N N(='(:"#0/9QW$'"$:"#0/9QW  ,-'./0$'"$,-'./0(i.G:0/ X\TY2XY_Y

DPJ-10 10 ft powerCON-to-powerCON  ,-'./0$'"$,-'./0(i.G:0/ X\TY2XYTY

Diffusers
8@0(J"='(O"%.&(+4==.&0/(,'&(46'"(3(&'3673/7(I$&450(:3''0/6(@"!70/(367(70!4<0/&(F03.'4=.!;(@"G"?064507(!4?@'1(c".(%36(3!&"(.&0('@0(J"='(O"%.&(+4==.&0/(#4'@(:3''0/6&(="/(73::!07(

and soft-edge projections.

The Smooth Wash Diffuser is used when extra-smooth blending of multiple ColorSource Spot luminaires is required. The smooth wash diffuser is placed into the gel-frame slot 

of the lens tube. 

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

S4LED-SFD J"='(O"%.&(+4==.&0/(E46%!.707H 7460A4019

S4LED-SWD6 JG""'@(e3&@(+4==.&0/(="/((^1_N(46(?0!(=/3G0(&!"'& 7460K1001

S4LED-SWD7 JG""'@(e3&@(+4==.&0/(="/(X1N(46(?0!(=/3G0(&!"'& 7460K1002

S4LED-SWD12 Smooth Wash Diffuser for 10° lens tubes 7460K1003

S4LED-SWD14 JG""'@(e3&@(+4==.&0/(="/(N° lens tubes 7460K1004

RJ45 to XLR Adapter Cables

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

e^NfV Ck\N('"(=0G3!0(N$:46(L)C(373:'0/(E^(='H e^NfV

e^Nf] Ck\N('"(G3!0(N$:46(L)C(373:'0/(E^(='H e^Nf]



ETC

ColorSource Series

ColorSource Spot

7

P R E F E R R E D  L E N S I N G  O P T I O N S  E)06&0&(&"!7(&0:3/3'0!>H

Fixed Beam Lenses 

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

)*+NY)8 )*+$&:0%4,%(NYg(*+)8(!06& X\^YI_YYV

)*+NY)8$T )*+$&:0%4,%(NYg(*+)8(E#@4'0H(!06&( X\^YI_YYV$T

436EDLT 36° EDLT lens XY^YI_Y\V

436EDLT-1 f^g(*+)8(E#@4'0H(!06& XY^YI_Y\V$T

426EDLT 26° EDLT lens 7060A2047

426EDLT-1 _^g(*+)8(E#@4'0H(!06& 7060A2047-1

419EDLT 19° EDLT lens 7060A2046

419EDLT-1 T]g(*+)8(E#@4'0H(!06& 7060A2046-1

490LT 90° lens XY^YI_YN_$l

490LT-1 ]Yg(E#@4'0H(!06& XY^YI_YN_$Tl

470LT 70° lens XY^YI_YNT$l

470LT-1 XYg(E#@4'0H(!06& XY^YI_YNT$Tl

414LT 14° lens XY^YI_YNY$l

414LT-1 T\g(E#@4'0H(!06& XY^YI_YNY$Tl

410LT 10° lens 7060A2001-K

410LT-1 TYg(E#@4'0H(!06& 7060A2001-1K

\YN)8 Ng(!06& 7060A2000-K

\YN)8$T Ng(E#@4'0H(!06& 7060A2000-1K

Zoom Lens Assemblies
Use with light-engine body models.

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

\TNfY)8 J"./%0(O"./(TNg`fYg(m""G(!06& 7060A2030-K

\_NNY)8 J"./%0(O"./(_Ng`NYg(m""G(!06& 7060A2032-K

LED Adapters

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

S4LEDCYC LED CYC adapter 7460A2011

S4LEDFRES LED Fresnel adapter 7460A2016
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P H Y S I C A L

ColorSource Spot Weights

WEIGHT* SHIPPING WEIGHT

lb kg lb kg

e4'@(23//0! 17.0 7.7 22.0 10.0

e4'@".'(23//0! 13.0 N1] 16.3 7.4

[(+"0&(6"'(46%!.70(G".6'46?(@3/7#3/0("/(!06&('.F0

ColorSource Spot Dimensions

HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH

in mm in mm in mm

ColorSource Spot 23.33 N]f 13.36 339 26.44 672

7.42”
188mm

8.07”
205mm

9.72”
247mm

23.33”
593mm

7.94”
202mm

13.36”
339mm

20.11”
511mm

23.97”
609mm

26.44”
672mm

12.13”
308mm

16.64”
423mm

maximum

maximum

maximum

minimum

Min. height
14.98”
380mm

10.61”
269mm

C O N T R O L

-./&01234&56%11+"&78#)"+,

DMX PROFILE DMX CHANNELS CHANNEL ASSIGNMENTS NOTES

N%@(E+0=3.!'H N 1-Intensity

2-Red

3-Green

\$2!.0

N$J'/"F0

Lime is mixed automatically.

CD2 3 1-Red
2-Green
f$2!.0

1ch 1 1-Intensity This mode controls the intensity of Preset 1.

Dir 6 1-Intensity
2-Red
3-Green
\$2!.0Mh674?"[
N$)4G0
6-Strobe

[Q/4?463!(9"!"/J"./%0(J:"'(,-'./0(.&0&(F!.0(46(%@3660!(\o(

+00:(2!.0(9"!"/J"./%0

J:"'(,-'./0(.&0&(4674?"(46(%@3660!(\1
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T2 Profile™
T2. Taking Multispectral perfection even

further! While simultaneously maintaining the

absolute colour finesse of Robe’s

phenomenally successful T1 series, featuring

the MSL™ (Multi-Spectral) LED engine, our T2

Profile™ provides an enhanced output of more

than 17.500 lumens, measured at the front

lens, via its 850W MSL™ source, to throw their

beautiful light even further than before. With a

zoom range of 5–55°, T2 Profile™ is ideally

suited to its longer-throw role in theatre,

television, and touring.

Light source

MSL™ 850 W Multi-Spectral LED engine

Light output

up to 17.600 lm, CRI 95+, + - Green

Correction Function, Cpulse™ special flicker

free management for HD and UHD cameras

Zoom range

5° - 55°

Effects

Rotating gobo wheel, Static gobo wheel,

Animation Wheel, Framing Shutters, 6-facet

circular and linear prisms

T2 Profile™ is again full of theatrical subtlety. With CMY colour control, DataSwatch™ filters containing a selection of

pre-programmed colours via our renowned RCC™ (Robe Colour Calibration) algorithm and a wide-ranging 2.700K to

8.000K CCT control, all variations of colour are possible. With absolutely no difference in colour produced by T1 and

T2 platforms, you can use them together with confidence to provide consistent colour across your lighting rig, perfect

for even the most demanding designers.
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The precise needs of theatrical dimming are catered for with our super-smooth L3™ dimming system producing

imperceptible fades to black. The high CRI of 95+ assures natural rendition of all skin tones. Specifically, for television

work, we have included a plus and minus green channel and the Cpulse™ flicker-free management system for all

vision systems including HD and UHD cameras, all controllable directly from your console. All this combined with our

acclaimed four plane shuttering system, two rotating gobo wheels, an animation wheel, two rotating prisms,

changeable 1° and 5° variable frosts with full zoom range coverage, gives you total control over your designs.

Designed to operate in noise-sensitive environments such as television studios, theatres, and houses of worship, T2

utilises our innovative AirLOC™ system. Meaning "Less Optical Cleaning," this technology not only aids noise

reduction but also dramatically reduces the level of airborne particles drawn over the optics, keeping them in pristine

condition for far longer.
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Technical Specification

Source

• Light source type: MSL™ 850 W Multi-Spectral LED engine (Patented)

• LED life expectancy: min. 40.000 hours

• Colour rendition:

    CRI: 95, CRI R9: 91, TM30-18 Rf: 93, TM30-18 Rg: 103, TLCI: 94

• Typical lumen maintenance: L70/B50 @ 40.000 hours

• Light source warranty: 3 years or 20.000 hours

•

Optical system

• Robe’s proprietary optical design

• High-efficiency zoom optical system, ratio 11:1

• Zoom range: 5° - 55°, covers favoured field angles of most Theatre and TV lights

• Fixture total lumen output: up to 17.600 lm

• Output lens diameter: 180 mm

•

Dynamic Effects and Features

• Factory calibrated whites and colours via the new RCC™ (Robe Colour Calibration) system, automatic or on-call self-

re-calibration of the LED engine without the use of any external tool (Patent pending)

• Colour mixing: CMY/RGB or RGBAL

• White light: Variable CCT 2.700K - 8.000K

• DataSwatch™ filters: pre-programmed 237 colours and tones including most used whites 2.700K, 3.200K, 4.200K,

5.600K and 8.000K

• Tungsten lamp effect: 750W, 1.000W, 1.200W, 2.000W, 2.500W lamp emulation for whites from 2.700K to 4200K

(red shift and thermal delay)

• + - Green correction function

• Adjustable CRI from 80 to 95+

• MCE™ - Split and multicoloured effects created directly from the LED engine (Patented)

• Framing shutters: Patented Plano4™ framing shutters module with 4 individually positionable blades plus rotation of

the complete frame system + - 60°

• Rotating gobo wheel: 6 rotating, indexable and replaceable breakup and aerial gobos + open, all gobos specially

selected for theatrical and TV productions, patented slot & lock system

• Static gobo wheel: 8 static, replaceable breakup gobos + open, all gobos specially selected for theatrical and TV

productions, patented slot & lock system

• Animation wheel: Aluminium animation wheel, used alone or in combination with gobos, rotating in both directions

at variable speed

• Prism 1: independent 6-facet linear prism rotating in both directions at variable speed
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• Prism 2: independent 6-facet circular prism rotating in both directions at variable speed

• Iris: Motorized, stepless, pulse effects up to 3 Hz

• Frosts: MagFrost™ - magnetic paddle fast change system providing exchangeable frosts containing as standard a

very light 1° for instant softening of the projected gobo or framing shutters, and a medium 5° for even wash, both

specifically selected for theatre and TV use

• Motorized zoom and focus

• Electronic strobe effect with variable speed up to 20 Hz, pre-programmed random strobe & pulse effects

• High resolution electronic dimming: 0 - 100%

• L3™ - (Low Light Linearity) Imperceptible 18 bit dimming for ultra smooth fade to black

• Extremely quiet operation suitable for all types of production in Theatre and TV

• Cpulse™ special flicker-free management for HD and UHD cameras, ready for 8K and 16K

• AirLOC™ (Less Optical Cleaning) technology greatly reduces the level of airborne particles drawn over the optical

elements. This increases the overall performance, light quality and time between routine cleaning and maintenance.

•

Control and programming

• Setting & Addressing: ROBE Navigation System 2 (RNS2)

• Display: QVGA Robe screen with battery backup, gravitation sensor for auto screen positioning, operation memory

service log with RTC, built-in analyser for easy fault finding, NFC app controller

• Protocols: USITT DMX-512, RDM, ArtNet, MA Net, MA Net2, sACN

• REAP™ - Robe Ethernet Access Portal

• Epass™: Ethernet pass through switch which sustains Ethernet integrity, when the fixture has no power, to

automatically maintain network connectivity

• Wireless CRMX™ technology from Lumen Radio - on request

• DMX Protocol modes: 3

• Control channels: 52, 36, 56

• Pan/Tilt resolution: 16 bit

• Colour mixing: 8 or 16 bit (internal 18 bit)

• Variable CCT: 8 bit

• Adjustable CRI: 8 bit

• + - Green correction: 8 bit

• Framing shutters module movement & rotation: 8 bit

• Rotating gobo wheel positioning: 8 bit

• Gobo indexing & rotation: 8 or 16 bit

• Animation wheel: 8 bit

• Prism indexing & rotation: 8 bit

• Iris: 8 or 16 bit

• Frost: 8 bit

• Zoom: 8 or 16 bit

• Focus: 8 or 16 bit

• Dimmer: 8 or 16 bit (internal 18 bit)
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•

Movement

• Pan movement: 540°

• Tilt movement: 270°

• Movement control: Standard and Speed

• Automatic Pan/Tilt position correction

• EMS™: Electronic Motion Stabilizer system for Pan & Tilt reducing beam deviation caused by truss movement or

vibration (Patented)

•

Static gobos

• 8x static glass gobos

• Outside diameter: 30.8 mm

• Image diameter: 25 mm

• Thickness: 1.1 mm

• Max. thickness: 3.5 mm

• High temperature borofloat or better glass

• slot & lock system for easy replacement of gobos

•

Rotating gobos

• 6x rotating glass gobos

• Outside diameter: 30.8 mm

• Image diameter: 25 mm

• Thickness: 1.1 mm

• Max. thickness: 3.5 mm

• High temperature borofloat or better glass

• Slot & lock system for easy replacement of gobos

•

Effect wheel

• Single animation wheel

• Material: Aluminium

• Diameter: 121 mm

• Can be used alone or in combination with rotating gobos

• Rotating in both directions at variable speed

•
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Framing shutters system

• Shutters: 4 Blades, each with separate movement and +- 25° rotation control

• Movement: smooth with variable speed

• Smooth and very precise motion of framing shutters

• Rotation: +- 60° of the complete framing system

•

Thermal specification

• Maximum ambient temperature: 45°C (113°F)

• Maximum surface temperature: 70°C (158°F)

• Minimum operating temperature: -5°C (23°F)

•

Noise Levels

• Sound pressure level:

• 23 dB(A) at 1 m (quiet mode)

• 29 dB(A) at 1 m (auto mode)

• Sound power level:

• 31 dB(A) (quiet mode)

• 37 dB(A) (auto mode)

•

•

Electrical specification and connections

• Power supply: Electronic auto-ranging

• Input voltage range: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

• Power consumption: max. 1150 W

• Power connector in: Neutrik powerCON TRUE1

• DMX and RDM data in/out: Locking 3-pin & 5-pin XLR

• Ethernet port in/out: RJ45 for Embedded Epass™ switch 10/100 Mbps

•

Approvals

• CE Compliant

• cETLus Compliant

•
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Mechanical specification

• Height: 802 mm (31.6") - head in vertical position

• Width: 483 mm (19")

• Depth: 335 mm (13.2") - head in vertical position

• Weight: 36.9 kg (81.4 lbs)

• Ingress protection rating: IP20

•

Rigging

• Mounting positions: 0°, 32°, 90°

• Universal operating position

• Mounting points: 5 pairs of 1/4-turn locking points

• 2x Omega adaptors with 1/4-turn quick locks

• Safety cable attachment point

• Pan and Tilt transport locks

•

Included items

• User Manual

• Omega Adaptor CL-regular 2 pcs: 10980033

• Power cord including powerCON TRUE1 In connector

• Gel frame adaptor: 10986721

•

Optional accessories

• 7.5" Gel Frame: 10980561

• Top hat: 10980591

• Frost 0.5° (exchange) assembled: 10980581

• Frost 1° (exchange) assembled: 10980564

• Frost 5° (exchange) assembled: 10980565

• Frost 10° (exchange) assembled: 10980556

• Frost 20° (exchange) assembled: 10980577

• Frost 30° (exchange) assembled: 10980582

• Doughty Trigger Clamp: 17030386

• Omega Adaptor Tall CL-regular 2 pcs in box: 10980501

• Safety wire 50 kg: 99011957

• Single Top Loader Case: 10120271
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• Dual Top Loader Case: 10120272

• Foam Shell: 20020396

•

Legal

• T2 Profile™ is a Trademark of Robe lighting s. r. o.

• T2 Profile™ is patented by Robe lighting s. r. o. and is protected by one or more pending or issued patents

•
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Gobos&Colours

Rotating Gobo Wheel

15020407 15020408 15020409 15020410 15020411 15040025

Static Gobo Wheel

15020412 15020413 15020306 15020414 15020308 15020415

15020416 15020417
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FORTE™ 

 

Sorgente luminosa 

TE™ LED bianca TRANSFERABLE ENGINE da 

1.000W  

Emissione luminosa 

Fino a 50.000 lm, 113.000 lx @5m, Sistema 

Cpulse™ per la gestione del flickerfree per 

telecamere HD e UHD, pronte per 8K e 16K 

 

 

Zoom range 

5° - 55° 

Effetti 

2 ruote gobo rotanti, 2 ruote colori, ruota di 

animazione, frost, iris, 6-facce circolare e prisma lineare, 

sistema di sagomazione 

Specifiche tecniche 

Sorgente luminosa 

•! Sorgente luminosa: TE™ 1.000W HP bianca  (brevetto) 

•  HP - High Performance Engine per una massima emissione luminosa e resa ottimale dei colori  

•  Emissione: 82.000 lm 

•  Efficienza massima misurata: 

50.000 lm (sfera integrata) 

40.000 lm (goniofotometro) 
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Emissione temperature colore: 6.700 K 

CRI: 70, filtri CRI 80 eCRI 90 selezionabili a distanza 

Illuminance: 113.000 lx @ 5 m 

•! Light source type: TE™ 1.000W HCF White LED Engine (Patented) 

HCF - High Colour Fidelity Engine for the best light quality and colour reproduction 

LED Engine output: 55.000 lm Fixture total lumen output: 

35.000 lm (integrating sphere) 

28.000 lm (goniophotometer) 

Colour temperature output: 6.000K 

CRI: 97, TLCI: 97, TM-30-18 Rf: 92, TM-30-18 Rg: 99 

Emissione: 90.400 lx @ 5 m 

•! Durata minima del LED: min. 50.000 ore 

•! Mantenimento tipico lumen: L70/B50 @ 50.000 ore 

•! Sorgente luminosa garantita: 4 anni o 20.000 ore 

 

Sistema ottico 

•! Design ottico proprietario ROBE 

•! Sistema ottizo zoom ad alta efficienza: 13-lenti, aspetto: 11:1 

•! Zoom range: 5° - 55° 

•! Diametro esterno: 180 mm 

 

Effetti dinamici e features 

Cyan: 0 – 100% 

Magenta: 0 - 100% 

Yellow: 0 - 100% 

CTO variabile: 3.000K - 6.700K 

Correzione verde-magenta (+ - Green correction)  

•! Ruota colori 1: 5 colori fissi dicroici + white 

•! Ruota colori 2: 5 colori fissi dicroici + white 

•! Sistema di sagomazione: Brevetto Plano4™ modulo di sagomazione con 4 lame posizionabili individualmente più 

rotazione dell’intero sistema di sagomazione + - 60°. 
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•! Ruota gobo rotante 1: 6 gobo rotanti, indicizzabili e sostituibili, breakup e aerial gobo + open, brevetto slot & lock  

•! Ruota gobo rotante 2: 6 rotanti, indicizzabili e sostituibili, breakup e aerial gobo + open, brevetto slot & lock 

•! Ruota di animazione: Ruota di animazione in alluminio, utilizzabile da sola o in combinazione a gobo, rotante in 

•! entrambe le direzioni a velocità variabile 

•! Prisma 1: Prisma indipendente a 6 facce lineare rotante in entrambe le direzioni a velocità variabile  

•! Prisma 2: Prisma indipendente a 6 facce circolare rotante in entrambe le direzioni a velocità variabile 

•! Frosts: MagFrost™ - Sistema magnetico brevettato per la sostituzione rapida della paletta frost standard ad 1° con 

altre opzionali per ammorbidire istantaneamente una proiezione sagomata o un gobo proiettato e a 5° per wash, 

entrambi specificatamente selezionati per usi teatrali e televisivi 

•! Lente Hot-Spot 6:1 (opzionale) 

•! Iris: motorizzato, continuo, effetto pulse fino a 3 Hz 

•! Zoom e focus motorizzati 

•! Effetto strobo elettronico con velocità variabile fino 20 Hz, effetti random strobo & pulse pre-programmati 

•! Dimmer elettronico ad alta risoluzione: 0 - 100% 

•! L3™ - (Low Light Linearity) Gestione del dimmer interpolato internamente a 18bit brevettato per controllo lineare 

su tutta l’escursione senza “salti” per piccole percentuali di luminosità. 

•! Modalità di operazione estremamente silenziosa per tutti I tipi di produzione teatrale e televisiva 

•! Speciale gestione dello sfarfallio Cpulse™ per telecamere HD e UHD, pronte per 8K e 16K 

•! AirLOC™ (Less Optical Cleaning) tecnologia che riduce notevolmente il livello di particelle aeree che si 

depositano sul sistema ottico. Questo migliora le performance generali, la qualit" della luce, riduce il tempo 

necessario da dedicare alle normali pulizie di routine e di manutenzione. 

 

Controllo e programmazione 

•! ./012/31456%768%965:%/;;</06<=4: ROBE Navigation System 2 (RNS2) 

•! Display: QVGA Robe touch screen con batteria di backup, sensore di gravità per orientamento e servizio di 

diagnostica integrato con datario interno, sistema di analisi integrato per rilevamento errori, NFC app controller 

•! Protocolli: USITT DMX-512, RDM, ArtNet, MA Net, MA Net2, sACN 

•! REAP™ - Robe Ethernet Access Portal 

•! Tecnologia Wireless CRMX™ di Lumen Radio – su richiesta 

•! EpassTM: Ethernet pass micro switch Ethernet integrato, che consente il passaggio di segnale anche quando il 

proiettore è spento 

•! Protocolli DMX: 1 

•! Canali di controllo: 54 

•! Risoluzione Pan/Tilt: 16 bit 

•! CMY & CTO: 8 bit 

•! Correzione verde-magenta (+ - Green correction): 8 bit 
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•! Posizionamento ruota colore: 16 bit 

•! Movimento e rotazione del Sistema di sagomazione: 8 bit 

•! Posizionamento della ruota gobo rotante: 8 bit 

•! Indicizzazione e rotazione gobo: 16 bit 

•! Ruota di animazione: 8 bit 

•! Rotazione della ruota di animazione: 8 bit 

•! Iris: 16 bit 

•! Frost: 8 bit 

•! Zoom: 16 bit 

•! Focus: 16 bit 

•! Dimmer: 16 bit (interno 18 bit) 

 

Movimenti 

•! Movimento Pan: 540° 

•! MovimentoTilt: 270° 

•! Controllo movimento: Standard and Velocità 

•! Velocità del movimento Pan/Tilt controllabile 

•! EMS™: Electronic Motion Stabilizer sistema stabilizzatore che riduce le vibrazioni del proiettore causate da 

movimenti di truss, vibrazioni delle casse audio e simili (brevetto)  

•  Correzione automatica del posizionamento Pan/Tilt  

 

Gobo rotanti 

•! 12 Gobos dicroici rotanti ed indicizzabili su entrambe le ruote 

•! Diametro esterno: 30.8 mm 

•! Diametro dell’immagine: 25.0 mm 

•! Spessore: 1.1 mm 

•! Massimo spessore: 3.5 mm 

•! Borofloat per alte temperature 

•! “SLOT & LOCK” per una facile sostituzione dei gobo 
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Ruota di animazione 

•   Singola ruota di animazione 

Materiale: Alluminio 

Diametro: 112 mm 

Può essere utilizzata da sola o in combinazione con gobo rotanti. 

Ruotante in entrambe le direzioni, a velocità variabile. 

Sistema di sagomazione 

•! Sagomazione: 4 Lame, ciascuna con movimento separato e controllo di rotazione +- 25°  

•! Movimento: Morbido con velocità variabile, ultra veloce per la creazione di effetti a mezz’aria 

•! Rotazione: +- 60° dell’intero Sistema di sagomazione 

 

Specifiche termiche 

•! Massima temperature ambientale: 45 °C (113 °F) 

•! Massima temperature di superficie: 100 °C (212 °F) 

•! Minima temperature di operazione: -5 °C (23 °F) 

 

Livello di rumosità 

•! Livello di pressione sonora: 

33 dB(A) at 1 m (quiet mode) 

44 dB(A) at 1 m (auto mode) 

•! Livello di potenza sonora: 

41 dB(A) (quiet mode) 

52 dB(A) (auto mode) 

 

Specifiche elettriche e connessioni 

•! Alimentatore: Elettronico auto-ranging 

•! Alimentazione: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz 
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•! Assorbimento: max. 1250 W 

•! Connessioni Power in: Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 

•! Connessioni DMX and RDM in/out: Locking 3-pin & 5-pin XLR 

•! Porta Ethernet in/out: RJ45 for Embedded Epass™ switch 10/100 Mbps 

 

Certificazioni 

• Conformità CE 

•   Conformità cETLus
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Specifiche meccaniche 

•! Altezza: 843 mm (33.2") – testa in posizione verticale 

•! Larghezza: 483.5 mm (19") 

•! Profondità: 288.5 mm (11.6") - testa in posizione verticale 

•! Peso: 39.8 kg (87.7 lbs) 

 

Montaggio 

•! Posizioni di fissaggio: 0°, 32°, 90° 

•! Utilizzo in qualsiasi posizione 

•! Punti di fissaggio: 5 coppie da ¼ giro   

•! 2 adattattori Omega con 1/4-giro quick locks 

•! Foro predisposto per cavo di sicurezza  

•! Blocco del movimento Pan/Tilt durante il trasporto 

 

Articoli inclusi 

•! Manuale utente 

•! Adattatori Omega CL-regular 2 unità: 10980033 

•! Cavo di alimentazione completo di connettore powerCON TRUE1 

 

Optional accessories 

•! Filtro Frost 0.5° (exchange) assemblato: 10980581 

•! Filtro Frost 1° (exchange) assemblato: 10980564 

•! Filtro Frost 5° (exchange) assemblato: 10980565 

•! Filtro Frost 10° (exchange) assemblato: 10980556  

•! Frost 20° (exchange) assembled: 10980577 

•! Filtro Frost 30° (exchange) assemblato: 10980582 

•! Lente Hot-spot con porta gobo: 10980557 

•! Gancio Doughty Trigger: 17030386 

•! Adattatore Omega Tall CL-regular 2 unità in box: 10980501 

•! Cavo di sicurezza 50 kg: 99011957 

•! Case x1: 10120267-01 
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Case x2: 10120268 

Foam Shell: 20020395-01 

Note legali 

•! FORTE™ " è un marchio registrato di Robe lighting s. r. o.  

•! FORTE™ è brevettato da Robe lighting s. r. o. e protetto da uno o più brevetti emessi o in attesa di 

approvazione. 

!  
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Gobo & Colori 

Ruota gobo rotante 1 

 

15020396 15020397  

 

Ruota gobo rotante 2 

15020398 15020399 15020400 15040025 

 

15020401 15020402 

Ruota colori 1 

15020403 15020404 15020405 15020406 

 

14070483 14070484 

Ruota colori 2 

14070485 14070486 14070487 

 

14070493-6 14070489 14070490 14070491 14070492 
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ESPRITE™
Robe, the recognised leader in moving light

technology, has made another major leap in

innovation. The new ESPRITE™ Profile LED

automated luminaire has a fast-change, low-

cost, transferable light engine ingeniously

solving the problem of performance longevity

for those preferring the higher brightness of

white source LEDs as an obvious replacement

for their aging stock of discharge workhorses.

Light source

TE™ 650W White LED TRANSFERABLE

ENGINE

Light output

up to 34.000 lm, 85.000 lx @ 5m, Cpulse™

special flicker free management for HD and

UHD cameras, ready for 8K and 16K

Zoom range

5.5° - 50°

Effects

Static and rotating gobo wheel, Animation

wheel, Framing shutters, Prism

With our unique, ground-breaking TRANSFERABLE ENGINE technology, you have a choice of engines. The TE™

650W HP White LED Engine (HP – High Performance), producing the highest output possible, or the TE™ 650W HCF

White LED Engine (HCF – High Colour Fidelity) for those requiring exceptional colour quality. Now you can fit either

engine within the same fixture, without alignment or warranty issues, within five minutes! Without the expense, and

complication of needing to have separate luminaires with differing sources, TRANSFERABLE ENGINES give you the

right engine, in the right fixture, at the right time!
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The revolutionary self-referencing, data capturing engines are all designed, developed and manufactured within our

own factory (Patents pending). Performance has not been compromised, with the TE™ 650W HP White 6.700 K LED

Engine producing a piercing 34.000 lm and the TE™ 650W HCF White 6.000 K LED Engine 24.000 lm with its

exceptionally high inherent CRI of 96. The L70/B50 ratings of 50.000 hours, means longevity is assured.

This is enhanced by our legendary precision optics to produce crystal clear white light. The comprehensive feature

set includes: Flat field CMY mixing; variable CTO; remotely selectable CRI 70/80/90 (HP Engine); two fast colour

wheels; rotating and static gobo wheels; 6-facet rotating prism; 1° soft edge and 5° even wash frosts; an animation

wheel and spectacular multi-colour effects. Quick, accurate, easy framing is provided via our patented fast framing

shutter module with individual blade control and +/-60° rotation capability for extra fine control. The ESPRITE™ Profile

by design removes any airflow over the optics, resulting in reduced residue deposits thus extending periods between

cleaning.

Furthermore, the unique Hot-Spot feature allows you to move from a flat field beam to a 6:1 ratio hot-spot beam giving

uniform intensity when overlaying beam edges to create smooth washes of light. The Cpulse™ flicker-free

management system operates beautifully with the latest HD and UHD camera systems, and our L3™ Low Light

Linearity dimming for ultra-smooth fade to black for seamless integration into traditional lighting rigs.
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Technical Specification

Source

• Light source type: TE™ 650W HP White LED Engine (Patented)

HP - High Performance Engine for maximum light output and optimal colour characteristics

LED Engine output: 55.000 lm

Fixture total lumen output:

34.000 lm (integrating sphere)

27.000 lm (goniophotometer)

Colour temperature output: 6.700 K

CRI: 70, remotely selectable filters for CRI 80 and CRI 90

Illuminance: 85.000 lx @ 5 m

• Light source type: TE™ 650W HCF White LED Engine (Patented)

HCF - High Colour Fidelity Engine for the best light quality and colour reproduction

LED Engine output: 37.500 lm

Fixture total lumen output:

24.000 lm (integrating sphere)

19.000 lm (goniophotometer)

Colour temperature output: 6.000 K

CRI: 96, TLCI: 97, TM-30-18 Rf: 92, TM-30-18 Rg: 99

Illuminance: 64.000 lx @ 5 m

• LED life expectancy: min. 50.000 hours

• Typical lumen maintenance: L70/B50 @ 50.000 hours

• Light source warranty: 4 years or 20.000 hours

•

•

Optical system

• Robe’s proprietary optical design

• High-efficiency 13-lens zoom optical system, ratio: 9:1

• Zoom range: 5.5° - 50°

• Output lens diameter: 150 mm

•

•
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Dynamic Effects and Features

• Cyan: 0 - 100%

• Magenta: 0 - 100%

• Yellow: 0 - 100%

• Variable CTO: 3.000K - 6.700K

• + - Green correction function

• Colour Wheel 1: 5 fixed dichroic colours + white

• Colour Wheel 2: 5 fixed dichroic colours + white

• Framing shutters: Patented Plano4™ framing shutters module with 4 individually positionable blades plus rotation of

the complete frame system + - 60°

• Rotating gobo wheel: 7 rotating, indexable and replaceable breakup and aerial gobos + open, patented slot & lock

system

• Static gobo wheel: 9 static and replaceable gobos + open

• Animation wheel: Aluminium animation wheel, used alone or in combination with gobos, rotating in both directions

at variable speed

• Prism: 6-facet prism rotating in both directions at variable speed

•  Iris: Motorized, stepless, pulse effects up to 3 Hz

• Frosts: MagFrost™ - magnetic paddle fast change system providing exchangeable frosts containing as standard a

very light 1° for instant softening of the projected gobo or framing shutters, and a medium 5° for even wash, both

specifically selected for theatre and TV use

•  Hot-Spot: from flat field to 6:1 hot-spot (optional)

•  Motorized zoom and focus

•  Electronic strobe effect with variable speed up to 20 Hz

• High resolution electronic dimming: 0 - 100%

•  L3™ - (Low Light Linearity) Imperceptible 18 bit dimming for ultra smooth fade to black

• Cpulse™ special flicker free management for HD and UHD cameras, ready for 8K and 16K

• AirLOC™ (Less Optical Cleaning) technology greatly reduces the level of airborne particles drawn over the optical

elements. This increases the overall performance, light quality and time between routine cleaning and maintenance.

•

•

Control and programming

• Setting & Addressing: ROBE Navigation System 2 (RNS2)

•  Display: QVGA Robe touch screen with battery backup, gravitation sensor for auto screen positioning, operation

memory service log with RTC, stand-alone operation with 3 editable programs (each up to 100 steps), built-in analyser

for easy fault finding

• Protocols: USITT DMX-512, RDM, ArtNet, MA Net, MA Net2, sACN

• REAP™ - Robe Ethernet Access Portal

• Wireless CRMX™ technology from Lumen Radio - on request

• Epass™: Ethernet pass through switch which sustains Ethernet integrity, when the fixture has no power, to

automatically maintain network connectivity - on request
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• DMX Protocol modes: 4

• Control channels: 49, 42, 50, 43

• Pan/Tilt resolution: 16 bit

• CMY & CTO: 8 bit

• + - Green correction: 8 bit

• Colour wheel positioning: 8 or 16 bit

• Framing shutters module movement & rotation: 8 bit

•  Rotating gobo wheel positioning: 8 bit

• Gobo indexing & rotation: 8 or 16 bit

• Static gobo wheel positioning: 8 bit

• Animation wheel: 8 bit

• Animation wheel rotation: 8 bit

•  Iris: 8 or 16 bit

• Frost: 8 bit

• Zoom: 8 or 16 bit

• Focus: 8 or 16 bit

• Dimmer: 8 or 16 bit (internal 18 bit)

•

•

Movement

• Pan movement: 540°

• Tilt movement: 265°

• Movement control: Standard and Speed

• EMS™: Electronic Motion Stabilizer system for Pan & Tilt reducing beam deviation caused by truss movement or

vibration (Patented)

• Automatic Pan/Tilt position correction

•

•

Rotating gobos

• 7x rotating glass gobos

•  Outside diameter: 26.8 mm

• Image diameter: 23.5 mm

• Thickness: 1.1 mm

• Max. thickness: 3.5 mm

•  High temperature borofloat or better glass

• Slot & lock system for easy replacement of gobos

•
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•

Static gobos

• 9x static glass gobos

•  Outside diameter: 26.8 mm

•  Image diameter: 23.5 mm

•  Thickness: 1.1 mm

• Max. thickness: 3.5 mm

•  High temperature borofloat or better glass

•

•

Effect wheel

• Single animation wheel

• Material: Aluminium

•  Can be used alone or in combination with rotating gobos

• Rotating in both directions at variable speed

•

•

Framing shutters system

• Shutters: 4 Blades, each with separate movement and +- 25° rotation control

• Movement: Smooth with variable speed, ultrafast blade movements for creating mid-air effects

•  Rotation: +- 60° of the complete framing system

•

•

Thermal specification

• Maximum ambient temperature: 45°C (113°F)

• Maximum surface temperature: 80°C (176°F)

• Minimum operating temperature: -5°C (23°F)

• Total heat dissipation: max. 2430 BTU/h (calculated)

•

•

Noise Levels

• Sound pressure level:

• 27 dB(A) at 1 m (quiet mode)
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• 42 dB(A) at 1 m (auto mode)

• Sound power level:

• 35 dB(A) (quiet mode)

• 50 dB(A) (auto mode)

•

•

Electrical specification and connections

• Power supply: Electronic auto-ranging

• Input voltage range: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

• Power consumption:

• Standard mode max. 870 W at 230 V / 50 Hz

• High-power mode max. 950 W at 230 V / 50 Hz

• Power in connector: Neutrik powerCON TRUE1

• DMX and RDM data in/out: Locking 3-pin & 5-pin XLR

• Ethernet port in: RJ45

• Ethernet port in/out: RJ45 for Embedded Epass™ switch 10/100 Mbps - on request

•

•

Approvals

• CE Compliant

•  cETLus Compliant

•

•

Mechanical specification

• Height: 733 mm (28.9") - head in vertical position

• Width: 443 mm (17.4")

•  Depth: 264 mm (10.4") - head in vertical position

•  Weight: 28.2 kg (62.2 lbs)

• Ingress protection rating: IP20

•

•

Rigging

• Mounting positions: Horizontally or vertically

• Universal operating position
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•  Mounting points: 5 pairs of 1/4-turn locking points

•  2x Omega adaptors with 1/4-turn quick locks

• Safety cable attachment point

• Pan and Tilt transport locks

•

•

Included items

• User Manual

• Omega Adaptor CL-regular 2 pcs : 10980033

• Power cord including powerCON TRUE1 In connector

•

•

Optional accessories

• Frost 0.5° (exchange) assembled: 10980583

• Frost 10° (exchange) assembled: 10980497

• Frost 20° (exchange) assembled: 10980574

• Frost 30° (exchange) assembled: 10980584

• Hot-Spot lens in gobo holder: 10980483

• Gel frame adaptor: 10980463

• Gel frame: 10980464

•  Doughty Trigger Clamp: 17030386

•  Omega Adaptor Tall CL-regular 2 pcs in box: 10980501

• Safety wire 36 kg: 99011963

• Single Top Loader Case: 10120254

•  Dual Top Loader Case: 10120255

• Foam Shell: 20020357

• Top Hat: 10980568

•

•

Legal

• ESPRITE™ is a Trademark of Robe lighting s. r. o.

• ESPRITE™ is patented by Robe lighting s. r. o. and protected by one or more pending or issued patents

•

•
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Gobos&Colours

Rotating Gobo Wheel

15020372 15020373 15020374 15020375 15020376 15020377

15040011

Static Gobo Wheel

15020378 15020379 15020380 15020381 15020382 15020383

15020384 15020385 15020386

Colour Wheel 1

14070463 14070464 14070465 14070466 14070467

Colour Wheel 2

14070473-6 14070469 14070470 14070471 14070472
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RoboSpot™
Introducing the revolutionary RoboSpot follow

spot system, a device that allows follow spot

operators to remotely control up to 12 fixtures

simultaneously without the safety concerns

and impracticality of placing personnel at the

top venues such as stadiums, indoor arenas,

concert halls, theatres, TV and film sets.

Stunning visual displays are now possible with

as many as 12 perfectly synchronised fixtures

following a performer across the stage.

With the RoboSpot follow spot system it is no longer necessary to send operators into the rafters of venues to operate

heavy and cumbersome traditional follow spot fixtures that take up valuable space in the world’s live entertainment

venues. Operators can now safely control multiple fixtures such as the BMFL range of products (exc. BMFL Wash),

Esprite, T1 Profile, T1 Profile FS, DL7S, DL4S, iPointe, MegaPointe, Pointe, Viva CMY, SilverScan, Tarrantula, Spiider and

LEDBeam 150 from any location within the venue, reducing set-up times and operating costs.

The Robe RoboSpot system features a BaseStation with a large 15.6-inch HD touch screen for the operator to observe

the performance from a “first person” viewpoint and a full range of hand controls for operating the fixtures such as

pan, tilt, intensity, focus, faders and many others, all of which are fully customisable for the operator’s benefit. The

screen receives the live video feed from the RoboSpot MotionCamera or from the fixture-mounted RoboSpot camera

and the operator’s commands are instantly transferred to the luminaires via DMX control with no lag for perfect motion

tracking across the stage.

Extra controls are available through the touch screen display as well as four programmable jog-wheels with an

additional 10 fully configurable buttons for a truly customised user experience. The remote lighting desk still retains

control of the internal features of the fixtures such as light intensity and colour. All these features combine to make

RoboSpot an innovative follow spot system.
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Technical Specification

Main features

• 15.6" monitor

• QVGA Robe touch screen with battery backup

•  4 control jog-wheels

• 10 preset buttons with a direct access of the pre-programmed features

•  Activation button

•  Pan & Tilt freeze buttons

•  2 faders mounted on the handles with direct control of the key features 0-100% (for example dimmer and iris),

assignable to any BMFL properties (focus, zoom, frost, etc)

• Manual movement control with position indication on the screen

• User setting of controllable attributes

•  Saving and uploading of custom settings

• Compatible with the ROBE BMFL™ FollowSpot / FollowSpot LT incl. RoboSpot Camera, BMFL™ Spot, BMFL™ Blade,

BMFL™ WashBeam, BMFL™ WashBeam EV, ESPRITE™, ESPRITE™ FS, T1 Profile™, T1 Profile FS™, DL7S Profile™, DL4S

Profile™, iPointe65®, MegaPointe®, Pointe®, Viva CMY™, SilverScan™, Tarrantula™, Spiider® and LEDBeam 150™, when

the RoboSpot MotionCamera is connected to the RoboSpot BaseStation

•  One RoboSpot can control up to 12 fixtures

Control and programming

• Display: QVGA Robe touch screen with battery backup

• Movement control: manual

Thermal specification

• Maximum ambient temperature: 40°C (104°F)

• Minimum operating temperature: 0°C (32°F)

Electrical specification and connections

• Power supply: Electronic auto-ranging

•  Input voltage range: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz

• Power consumption: 15 W

•  Power in connector: Neutrik powerCON TRUE1

• DMX and RDM data in/out: Locking 3-pin & 5-pin XLR

•  Ethernet port in/out: RJ45

Video inputs
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• Ethernet port in: RJ45

Approvals

• CE Compliant

•  cETLus Compliant

Mechanical specification

• Height: 606 mm (23.8")

•  Width: 693 mm (27.3")

• Depth: 472 mm (18.6")

•  Weight: 16.5 kg (36.4 lbs)

Rigging

• Mounting positions: on tripod (supplied with the product)

Included items

• User Manual

• Tripod

• Adaptor for tripod

• Spigot

• Power cord including powerCON TRUE1 In connector

Optional accessories

• Monitor Shield and Note Holder for RoboSpot BaseStation: 10980409

• Monitor Shield and Note Holder II for RoboSpot BaseStation: 10980678

•  Water-resistant RoboSpot system protection cover: 23049107

• RoboSpot MotionCamera: 10580301

• Single Top Loader Case: 10120236

Legal

• RoboSpot™ is a trademark of Robe lighting s. r. o.

• RoboSpot™ BaseStation is patented by Robe lighting s. r. o. and is protected by one or more pending or issued

patents
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